60 MHz, 2000 V/μs,
Monolithic Op Amp with Quad Low Noise
Data Sheet AD844
Rev. G Document Feedback
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and reliable. However, no
responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its use, nor for any infringements of patents or other
rights of third parties that may result from its use. Specifications subject to change without notice. No
license is granted by implication or otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.

(RW-16)
Dimensions shown in millimeters and (inches)
ORDERING GUIDE
Model Temperature Range Package Description Package Option
AD844AN −40°C to +85°C 8-Lead Plastic Dual In-Line Package [PDIP] N-8
AD844ANZ1 −40°C to +85°C 8-Lead Plastic Dual In-Line Package [PDIP] N-8
AD844ACHIPS −40°C to +85°C  Die
AD844AQ −40°C to +85°C 8-Lead Ceramic Dual In-Line Package [CERDIP] Q-8
AD844BQ −40°C to +85°C 8-Lead Ceramic Dual In-Line Package [CERDIP] Q-8
AD844JRZ-161 0°C to 70°C 16-Lead Standard Small Outline Package [SOIC_W] RW-16
AD844JRZ-16-REEL71 0°C to 70°C 16-Lead SOIC_W, 7” Tape and Reel RW-16
AD844SCHIPS −55°C to +125°C  Die
AD844SQ −55°C to +125°C 8-Lead Ceramic Dual In-Line Package [CERDIP] Q-8
AD844SQ/883B −55°C to +125°C 8-Lead Ceramic Dual In-Line Package [CERDIP] Q-8
5962-8964401PA2 −55°C to +125°C 8-Lead Ceramic Dual In-Line Package [CERDIP] Q-8
1 Z = RoHS Compliant Part.
2 Refer to the DESC drawing for tested specifications.
©1989–2017 Analog Devices, Inc. All rights reserved. Trademarks and
 registered trademarks are the property of their respective owners.
  D00897-0-5/17(G)
Mouser Electronics
Authorized Distributor
Click to View Pricing, Inventory, Delivery & Lifecycle Information:
 Analog Devices Inc.:
  AD844BQ  AD844SQ  5962-8964401PA  AD844SQ/883B  AD844AQ  AD844JRZ-16  AD844JRZ-16-REEL7
AD844ANZ
	FEATURES
	APPLICATIONS
	FUNCTIONAL BLOCK DIAGRAMS
	GENERAL DESCRIPTION
	PRODUCT HIGHLIGHTS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	REVISION HISTORY
	SPECIFICATIONS
	ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
	METALLIZATION PHOTOGRAPH
	ESD CAUTION
	TYPICAL PERFORMANCE CHARACTERISTICS
	INVERTING GAIN-OF-1 AC CHARACTERISTICS
	INVERTING GAIN-OF-10 AC CHARACTERISTICS
	INVERTING GAIN-OF-10 PULSE RESPONSE
	NONINVERTING GAIN-OF-10 AC CHARACTERISTICS
	UNDERSTANDING THE AD844
	OPEN-LOOP BEHAVIOR
	RESPONSE AS AN INVERTING AMPLIFIER
	RESPONSE AS AN I-V CONVERTER
	CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION OF THE AD844
	RESPONSE AS A NONINVERTING AMPLIFIER
	NONINVERTING GAIN OF 100
	USING THE AD844
	BOARD LAYOUT
	INPUT IMPEDANCE
	DRIVING LARGE CAPACITIVE LOADS
	SETTLING TIME
	DC ERROR CALCULATION
	NOISE
	VIDEO CABLE DRIVER USING ±5 V SUPPLIES
	HIGH SPEED DAC BUFFER
	20 MHZ VARIABLE GAIN AMPLIFIER